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[bookmark: _GoBack]MINUTES for Meeting on
January 11, 2016


Meeting Convened at 7:07 p.m. at the Rindge Community Center, Wellington Road, Rindge NH
Conservation Commission members present: David Drouin, Al Lefebvre, Bill Preston, Richard Mellor, Phil Simeone Jan Griska

Meeting started with the Pledge of Allegiance to the U.S. flag led by David Drouin, Chairman.

Drouin introduced the members of the Rindge Conservation Commission and Dr. Rick Van de Pol, consultant to the commission of Eco Management Systems.
Also present and introduced were Rindge Selectmen Robert Hamilton and Roberta Oeser and State Senator Kevin Avard.  
Following that he introduced Kinder-Morgan staff that was present that included Lucas Meyer, John Murray, Kasia Ingram and Adele Fiorillo.


NEW BUSINESS
· Introduction to the purpose of mitigation meeting.
Drouin outlined to the audience the purpose of the meeting and the role of the Rindge Conservation Commission (RCC) in the mitigation process. Questions tonight were to focus on the environmental impact of the pipeline project to Rindge’s wetlands and conservation lands. As in the past, a developer must provide impact mitigation projects with its permit application to NH DES.  DES is not looking for an opinion about the project but is only concerned with the possible mitigation.  While the mitigation projects may be included in the application, it does not mean the Conservation Commission agrees or approves of the project.  If Rindge does not provide any mitigation projects of its own, the developer, Kinder-Morgan will be required to provide funds to the NH Aquatic Resource Management (ARM). This funding is based on a NH calculation of regional acreage value of the affected lands in the town as well as other factors.  Rindge would then need to apply for a grant from the ARM funds for projects within the town basically in competition with other towns in the watershed area.  This meeting is basically fact finding.  The opinion of the RCC has not changed and is still opposed to the pipeline project.

Drouin explained that in early September, KM had requested a meeting and how dates were provided in a response for such a meeting however, KM did not respond until December 17 with a requirement that the town provide a mitigation plan by January 15, 2015 (the year was incorrect).  Following an email exchange between him and KM, KM changed and indicated that projects were not needed until after a meeting about mitigation was held with the RCC.  According to KM, Rindge needs to provide a mitigation plan to them thirty days after the mitigation meeting is held or KM will provide its own mitigation plan to the RCC which can then sign it or disagree with.

· Drouin then presented the Kinder-Morgan representatives who would speak to the mitigation process.  

John Murray for KM then explained wetlands mitigation and the DES process.  He indicated that KM had had “successful” meetings with seven other communities that included Amherst, Richmond, Litchfield, Salem, Londonderry, Pelham and Merrimack.  He also explained that “successful” meant that a meeting had been held.  He hoped that the meeting with the RCC would be helpful.

Kasia Ingram explained the formula used by NH DES to calculate funding for ARM for the state wetlands permit.  She indicated that KM has calculated that Rindge has 4.66 acres of wetlands that will be permanently impacted by the pipeline project which will require mitigation.  She indicated that KM has assessed, based on its aerial surveys, construction area requirements, temporary workspace requirements, easements and shrub conversion areas.  For some areas there will be permanent impacts that will require mitigation; all other areas would be returned to their original cover. Ms. Ingram said that KM has tried to avoid wetlands and sensitive areas on the pipeline corridor but some areas are unavoidable and thus require mitigation.  That is the reason, Ms. Ingram said, was the purpose of this meeting: to help identify potential mitigation projects.  Ms. Ingram explained the one hundred (100) feet of construction workspace, the fifty (50) foot easement requirement and the thirty (30) foot area over the pipeline that is protected.  Throughout Rindge, there are 4.66 acres of permanent wetland impact that KM is looking to mitigate.

Adele Fiorillo explained that KM will place funds into the ARM based on the NH DES formula.  KM’s job is to work with towns on mitigation projects and is particularly concerned with conservation lands as is the State.  The approach is to calculate the amount to apply to ARM or to mitigate a project with funds going directly to Rindge for a DES approved project.  She explained as an example that the calculated amount for one acre ($9000/acre) requiring mitigation would be approximately $150,000-170,000 but amounts vary by town. Ms. Fiorillo indicated that it is to a town’s advantage to have funds go toward its project(s) rather than to ARM as other towns can compete for grants for those dollars.  Due to lack of access, KM has conducted limited, aerial surveys and has arrived at a conservative estimate of 4:66 acres of impacted lands.  If 4.66 acres are used, the amount of mitigation would be approximately $500,000-700,000.  The 4.66 acreage listed will be listed on their DES application but may change as they get more info. 

Drouin asked how much of the 4.66 acres were boots-on-the-ground type surveys and Ms. Ingram responded that aerial interpretation surveys and other mapping tools were used to arrive at the conservative 4.66 acre figure and that that type of survey is allowed until ground surveys can be conducted.  She indicated that color coding was used on maps to indicate impacted areas but Drouin indicted that he had not seen any coding and that maps provided at the SEC meeting in December were different from those previously provided thus it was difficult to determine work areas and actual pipeline path.  

Ms. Ingram indicated that a town has thirty (30) days after a meeting to submit a mitigation plan with a list of mitigation projects.  KM and the State are not expecting full-blown projects with plans but DES does want to move the project along its timeline so it can evaluate projects.  Drouin asked about situations where the town feels that more acres need mitigation due to permanent and temporary impacts and how that can be resolved since there is so little time for project submission.  Ms. Ingram indicated that more time can be provided if needed. KM though will still request permits from the state. She indicated that KM has had great success with seven other towns and repeated the names of the towns: Amherst, Richmond, Litchfield, Salem, Londonderry, Pelham and Merrimack. 

Drouin asked where did January 15th deadline come from?  
Ms. Ingram indicated that KM is giving guidance to towns that they’ve met with so the project can move forward and expect a mitigation plan within 30 days.  DES requests local projects and that is purpose of this meeting so they can be evaluated.  She said KM has had great success with other towns.  The goal of 30 days is to move the project forward and what they want is just want basic information about local projects to define the project and to move it forward.  There is a sense of urgency to move the project forward.  

Drouin asked if the 4.66 acres is an estimate and it’s actually 12 or more acres, then funds would be substantially higher and we don’t have time to develop such a project of that size.  

Jan Griska asked how the surveys were being conducted since the ones he met were not knowledgeable about the lands they were surveying.  He has met them surveying on land that was posted to prevent trespassing and not allowing surveying. KM has people surveying who don’t know the land as they should.  He followed four students from the University of Illinois who weren’t even following the ROW.  Ms. Ingram indicated that there are different types of surveyors such as civil, wetlands, cultural, threatened and endangered species surveyors that have been or will be employed.  KM said they’ve had to use publically available surveys for some of their work.  Ms. Fiorillo said there has not been any wetlands type surveyors used to-date on the ROW doing any wildlife or wetlands work, except for one.

Dr. Rick Van de Poll, a wetlands scientist, was introduced by Drouin and explained that he was hired as a consultant for the Conservation Commission.  Dr. Van de Poll has been conducting survey of Rindge’s natural resources for the past several months along the pipeline route especially its wetlands.  He has also has mapped about 200,000 acres of similar lands in NH and sits on the ARM evaluation team.

Dr. Van De Poll indicated that over the past few months he has surveyed 150 acres of land in Rindge where he had permission from land owners.  The lands include the pipeline route, permanent easement areas and temporary easement areas as well.  He indicated he found about 19.57 acres of wetland impacts along the pipeline route which is different from the 4.66 acres KM identified.  He identified 6.75 impacted acres caused by temporary workspace. In the fifty (50) foot area where the pipeline will be constructed (not 30 feet as KM lists), he estimated that the land will be changed permanently.  Overall, he estimated that about 12.14 acres of wetlands will be permanently affected, not 4.66 acres as stated by KM.  In the temporary work space, (involving 74 different units) he found 6.75 acres of wetlands will be impacted.  In the additional temporary work space he found 86 units representing an additional .68 acres of impacts to wetlands.  With all these differences, Dr. Van de Poll finds the area identified as permanent impacts by KM as highly questionable.

Along the pipeline route, Dr. Van de Poll has mapped 33 units (485 acres) of wetlands connected to the pipeline’s 200 foot centerline each of which has unique and different attributes and all of which will require different approaches to a mitigation plan.  Some, along the EverSource R-O-W, have Ospreys along the transmission poles and in open marsh areas there are Blanding’s turtles and wood turtles within forested wetlands. All of these would require different approaches and involve wildlife that is in the public trust.  NH Fish &Game is responsible for wildlife in public trust, but can they be entrusted to protect these areas?  Dr. Van de Poll has concerns that a public utility company can represent citizens of NH in the management of these resources.

KM has not provided sufficient information and details as to how it plans to mitigate temporary work areas but has only said it will return them to their original state.  How, Dr. Van de Poll asked, can you return an area to its original state when it took hundreds of years to be created?  There is no insurance as to the adequacy of monitoring.  There is also nothing in place to protect these areas from invasive species that will be introduced by the construction equipment: KM has no protocol for this type of protection.  Will KM take these issues into consideration to protect all of the lands affected and to minimize the impact on them?  Dr. Van de Poll has not seen the details of any KM plans in this regard.

Dr. Van de Poll questioned the adequate protection of surface water crossings and if they will be adequately restored.  He questions KM’s ability to restore the wetlands crossings to their original preconstruction condition.  In one of the temporary workspace areas, KM plans to test the pipes by discharging the water it uses into McGregor Marsh with all of the attendant chemicals that such a pipe contains.  The McGregor Marsh is one of the highest value water resource areas in Rindge.  KM needs to provide a full mitigation plan for this proposed discharge and provide complete information as to what will be contained in the discharge as well as a plan to mitigate it properly, if it is permitted.

Dr. Van de Poll indicated that Rindge should require more specific plans to assess the impact on the town.  Will KM adequately fund the needed mitigation in Rindge and for the whole pipeline?  For Rindge alone, based on his calculation, mitigation will cost $2.2 million.

Drouin asked Dr. Van de Poll what about the cost to develop a mitigation plan that Rindge might need and what it would cost to have a third party consultant to monitor thus project? Van de Poll indicated Rindge does not have adequate information or detail to prepare such a plan.  The town needs a functional survey of the wetlands areas and concept of what it wants to mitigate.  There isn’t sufficient information on the various areas including the temporary workspaces.  A mixture of approaches would probably be required to return areas to pristine condition for perpetual protection.  The cost of such a study would probably be in the tens of thousands of dollars.

Richard Mellor indicated that he had correspondence from John Murray that, if approved, funding for mitigation projects is based solely on the footprint on wetland impact and not on location or values of the wetlands; we’re looking at functional values and the functional values could be expand beyond the actual footprint of actual project.  Dr. Van de Poll indicated that ARM works on an equivalent of functional loss not on acreage.  KM will be required to do an assessment of loss.  

In addition, Dr. Van de Poll indicated that KM cannot guarantee that water fracture flows above aquifers will not change.  Some places will require blasting we cannot be sure how the blasting will affect fracture flows through the subsurface rock structure.  Rindge needs to carefully look at KM details in order to insure a correct mitigation plan. 

Mellor mentioned that KM wants to move the project along but timing is an issue as such things as vernal pools need to wait for the correct seasonal conditions to properly render a mitigation plan.  More time is needed in order to develop an appropriate plan.  


Other questions (in italics) arose during the meeting:

How can impacts to an aquifer can be mitigated?  Response: Dr. Van de Poll indicated you need to prevent contamination during construction and not allow improper discharges; you cannot replace an aquifer.  

Didn’t Rindge have a warrant article to prevent Rindge’s water from being used for testing?  Response: not sure that exists.

	Will the confidential report remain confidential and will it go to the State?
Response: The report is preliminary and confidential because the RCC has not had an opportunity to read, digest and analyze its results.  It is a professional opinion which needs to be discussed and finalized before releasing at the proper time to the state.

Will the minutes of this meeting be posted?  Response: Yes, at the town’s RCC webs site.

What about leakages and air discharges and the Halliburton loophole?  Response: These items are beyond Dr. Van de Poll’s area of expertise.

If the town and state is to be torn-up by this pipeline and wetlands affected, how can any money really help? Aren’t payments made to Rindge and other towns just payoffs so the pipeline will go through?   Response:  Dr. Van de Poll indicated that through the ARM process there is some leverage but the town needs time to deliberate on the project and to develop a mitigation plan.  His preference is for any mitigation funds to stay within the town and not go to the ARM.

Has KM done any work on assessing Rindge Stone & Gravel’s land on the Old New Ipswich Rd?  Response:  No because no permission to survey was given.  There are aerial surveys which show forested swamps.

What mitigation plans are there for damages to roads that will occur?  Response:
This is outside the area of discussion and needs to be discussed by the Board of Selectmen and the Rindge Highway Director.  It was mentioned by Robert Hamilton that KM could not provide that information to the town when asked about which roads will be affected by construction traffic and he is unsure when these issues will be addressed.

Ms. Ingram mentioned that KM is preparing a wetlands mitigation plan which DES will review.  DES will look at monitoring plans and will be insuring that everything is returned to original state or restored from any impacts.  

Ms. Ingram, isn’t this meeting premature since FERC has asked KM to reconsider the route and the compressor station site?  KM has identified a preferred route and FERC will evaluate it; it is part of the process.  KM has alternatives that it has evaluated and re-evaluation will continue throughout the process.

Isn’t this meeting really just a data gathering exercise and not really about doing anything for the environment?  Why must the town spend money for a study?  Why shouldn’t the applicant be required to do the work? Response:  IN KM’s mind they think that the pipeline is here.  We would not be surprised that they are still looking at other routes. If this pipeline goes away tomorrow, we still have invested a lot of time and money and work. The RCC’s responsibility is to keep applicants toes to the fire to protect Rindge.  

Isn’t this meeting premature because more information is needed?  Isn’t KM simply trying to comply with timeline?  If an alternate route is still being considered, isn’t this meeting premature? This meeting is not really about mitigation 
Ms. Ingram indicated that KM has provided information and will refine the data as the project moves ahead and to make sure impacts will be adequately addressed and this is a preliminary meeting to begin a dialogue;

Fiorillo clarified how ARM fund works and why this meeting is not premature and would like Dr. Van de Poll’s confirmation of the understanding.  The ARM fund calculation does not look at wetlands function and values but looks at the footprint of the wetland and into footprint of the permanent wetland impact.  If you look at a forested wetland, DES does not require you to look at it as permanent impact because it’s a wetland now and will be wetlands when the project is completed. So state requires you to mitigate for the conversion of a forested to an emerging wetland so that is why there is a disparity between KM’s wetland acreage and what Dr. Van de Poll has found.    

Dr. Van de Poll replied that yes but, there will be discussions about what are permanent impacts and what are temporary impacts. KM will file an application to calculate permanent impacts and temporary impacts. Functions do play a part of that and will be included in the assessment plan.  Encourages town to make sure the best comparison is made encouraging town to make sure correct apples to apples are compared.  Town won’t have any say in how other agencies will look at impacts

Fiorillo indicated that KM is basing its figures on the ARM fund calculation and is different for how funds are calculated for a town’s mitigation plan. They will evaluate effects on rare birds and fish.  All of those are not part of ARM fund and there other layers not tied to the ARM fund calculation but there will be other layers of review. She said there are other layers of mitigation by other agencies such as Fish &Game, Corps of Engineers, etc. KM is working on its assessment protocols   KM will work on functional assessments to wildlife such as osprey and Blanding’s turtles and are working with DES and Fish & Game to conduct surveys but need access.  What is KM’s policy on a third party to be onsite every day to insure compliance?  KM’s chief environmental inspectors hired will be on the ground with the contractor to insure compliance.  Outside of that there is a third party FERC inspector/monitor on the ground.

Drouin indicated that it seems that everything is defaulted to the ARM fund. The RCC does not want funds to go to the ARM fund.  Fiorillo said the ARM was just a guideline as to the size of the project to consider.

Mellor said that the ARM fund says permittees must look at whether onsite mitigation is practicable by KM and how much of the mitigation is left to town.  That is the reason why he considers this meeting as premature because so many details are missing and is important for KM to be clear to Rindge.  Ms. Ingram indicated that is why KM lists 4.66 acres of permanent wetlands impact that will be mitigated. Temporary impacts will be restored on site and which they are looking to offset and wants access lands to avoid impacts but needs the information to avoid the impacts.  KM is going through the Army Corps process and the State process to avoid impacts. 

Where does figure come from for protecting trees? Response: The figure comes from FERC guidelines.

How do you define success with other towns? Response: KM has received some projects and met with some towns and their Conservation Commission.    

What is the ARM fund and who funds it? Is it tax payer money?  Does a town need to fund to mitigate damage for a project that it does not approve of?  Response: Van de Poll explained how ARM works and that funds come from applicants and money goes into NH General Fund designated for ARM fund for watersheds affected by the project.  ARM takes fund and redistributes it to nine watershed area within the state and applies the funds to the same watershed where the project occurs.  Towns in that watershed then apply for funds and funds are reallocated to the town based on the application.  He encourages the town to make sure funds go to the town and not to the ARM program.
 
Selectman Bob Hamilton had questions on dates for these projects. KM first requested a mitigation plan by January 15, 2015 which was an incorrect date (year).  Mr. Hamilton explained that it took four months for KM to respond for a meeting, why should Rindge be required to follow the thirty day requirement.  KM expects report in 30 days.  There are other projects in town proposed in past, were they proposed by the developer or by the town? How much money does KM plan to provide the RCC to develop a mitigation plan? How much is KM willing to provide to develop a plan?   It should not be up to the town to come up with a plan with mitigations.   KM should front the funds for the study by Dr. Van de Poll.  Drouin indicated that all impacts need to be mitigated and it is up to the developer came up with a mitigation plan.  Such a plan can be rejected by the town and have a third party propose one that was acceptable.

What is point of trying to protect wetlands and woodlands if they cannot be actually be preserved?  Why can’t they be protected from a project?  It is the reason why Rindge bought land such a Converse Meadows.  This is the biggest project to go through the state in many years so why are we rushing through it?  

Drouin asked why KM can’t look at other types of land such as vernal pools that would involve other types of mitigation.  If not mitigated by KM they will be left to Rindge and without details, can’t determine.  Vernal pools will need to be assessed on the ground and should be part of mitigation process.  Wouldn’t other types of wetland system changes multiplier?

Is the land value calculated before or after the project? Response:  it is based on state estimate and the ARM calculation.

Will the town recoup losses to land values due to devaluation?  Response: only talking about the wetlands mitigation; it does not have anything to do with value of the property as a whole

Ms. Fiorillo said, as a next step, the Town Administrator indicated there were potential mitigation projects and would like more info on them.   The Town needs more time to investigate and evaluate.

APPROVAL OF PREVIOUS MINUTES: December 28, 2015
Phil Simeone motioned to accept the minutes of December 28 and was seconded by Jan Griska.  Minor changes were made and accept by the Commission members.

Richard Mellor motion to accept non- public minutes and was seconded by Phil Simeone.  Motion carried. 

Al Lefebvre motioned to adjourn and was seconded by Bill Preston.  All Commissioners agreed.

Meeting adjourned at 9:30 pm

NEXT CONSERVATION COMMISSION MEETING:  January 28, 2016

Page 1

RCC Jan 11, 2016	Page 10

RCC Jan. 11, 2016		Page 9

image1.wmf

oleObject1.bin


�












oleObject2.bin


�












